operations or cash flows for any future period.

The following table includes one financial measure, Adjusted EBITDA, which we use in our business and is not calculated or presented in
accordance with GAAP, but we believe such measure is useful to help investors understand our results of operations. We explain this measure
and reconcile it to our net income, which is its most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP
in note (3) to the following table.

11

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

The information below should be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Financial and Operating Data,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,�
�Arrangements Between Sunoco and Our Company,� our audited financial statements and related notes and our unaudited interim combined
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Historical Pro Forma

Years Ended December 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
Year
Ended

December 31,
2010

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
20112010 2009 2008 2011 2010

(unaudited) (unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Income Statement Data:
Revenues
Sales and other operating revenue $ 1,316,547 $ 1,124,016 $ 838,936 $ 332,967 $ 328,224 $ 1,316,547 $ 332,967
Other income, net(1) 10,046 20,970 1,315 351 199 10,046 351

Total revenues 1,326,593 1,144,986 840,251 333,318 328,423 1,326,593 333,318

Costs and operating expenses
Cost of products sold and operating expenses 1,036,944 860,830 630,771 281,329 252,183 1,036,944 281,329
Loss on firm purchase commitments �  �  �  18,544 �  �  18,544
Selling, general and administrative expenses 67,232 40,205 34,244 16,160 13,255 67,232 16,160
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 48,157 32,323 24,554 13,020 10,712 48,157 13,020

Total costs and operating expenses 1,152,333 933,358 689,569 329,053 276,150 1,152,333 329,053

Operating income 174,260 211,628 150,682 4,265 52,273 174,260 4,265

Interest income�affiliate 23,687 24,063 27,351 5,682 5,744 �  �
Interest income 35 447 218 35 27 35 35
Interest cost�affiliate (5,435) (5,663) (11,187) (1,500) (1,391) �  �
Interest cost �  �  �  �  �  (44,263) (11,066)
Capitalized interest 701 1,493 3,999 312 88 6,703 3,750

Total financing income (expense), net 18,988 20,340 20,381 4,529 4,468 (37,525) (7,281)

Income (loss) before income tax expense 193,248 231,968 171,063 8,794 56,741 136,735 (3,016)
Income tax expense 46,942 20,732 38,131 3,139 14,002 27,728 379

Net income (loss) 146,306 211,236 132,932 5,655 42,739 109,007 (3,395)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests(2) 7,107 21,552 19,028 (6,171) 3,716 7,107 (6,171)

Net income attributable to net parent
investment/SunCoke Energy, Inc.
stockholders $ 139,199 $ 189,684 $ 113,904 $ 11,826 $ 39,023 $ 101,900 $ 2,776

Pro forma net income attributable to SunCoke
Energy, Inc. stockholders per share:
Basic
Diluted
Pro forma weighted-average shares of
common stock outstanding:
Basic
Diluted

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 21

12

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

Historical Pro Forma

Years Ended December 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
Year
Ended

December 31,
2010

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
20112010 2009 2008 2011 2010

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Other Financial Data
Adjusted EBITDA(3) $227,293 $230,205 $157,256 $26,581 $61,799 $227,293 $26,581

[…]

� this offering of our common stock at an assumed initial offering price of $   per share (the midpoint of the range set forth on the
cover of this prospectus). As the proceeds of this offering are received by the debt exchange party, this offering has no impact on our
pro forma capitalization.

The information below is not necessarily indicative of what our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization would have been had the separation,
distribution and related financing transactions been completed as of March 31, 2011. In addition, it is not indicative of our future cash and cash
equivalents and capitalization. This table is derived from and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our historical and pro forma financial
statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus, and should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� our unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements and notes to our
unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements and our combined financial statements and notes to our combined financial statements
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

March 31, 2011
Actual Pro Forma

(unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,956 $ 120,456

Debt:
Advances from affiliates $ 953,034 $ �
Payable to affiliate 53,498 �
Long-term debt, including current portion �  700,000

Total debt $ 1,006,532 $ 700,000

Equity:
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share (   authorized;   issued and outstanding) and additional
paid-in capital $ �  $ 398,430
Accumulated other comprehensive income �  3,029
Net parent investment 380,977 �
Noncontrolling interests 52,443 52,443

Total equity 433,420 453,902

Total capitalization $ 1,439,952 $ 1,153,902

Our ability to issue additional equity is constrained because our issuance of additional common stock may cause the distribution to be taxable to
Sunoco under Section 355(e) of the Internal Revenue Code or be taxable to both Sunoco and its shareholders because of a failure of Sunoco to
distribute �control� of us as defined in Section 368(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, and under the tax sharing agreement we would be required to
indemnify Sunoco against that tax. On a historical basis, the amount of Sunoco�s investment in us was recorded as net parent investment in our
combined financial statements.

[…]

� The completion of this offering of   shares of common stock to the public at an assumed initial public offering price of $   per
share, the midpoint of the range shown on the cover of this prospectus. As the aggregate gross proceeds of this offering of $
million are received by the debt exchange party, this offering has no impact on pro forma financial statements;

Upon completion of the offering, SunCoke Energy, Inc. anticipates incurring incremental general and administrative costs (e.g., cost of tax
return preparation, annual and quarterly reports to shareholders, investor relations and registrar and transfer agent fees) at an annual rate of
approximately $15 million to $20 million, including incremental insurance costs. We estimate the nonrecurring operating costs that we will incur
during transition to being a stand-alone public company to be approximately $11 million to $14 million. The pro forma financial statements do
not reflect any adjustment for these estimated incremental costs or adjustments to the general and administrative costs allocated to SunCoke
Energy, Inc. by Sunoco, Inc. as described above.

50

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

SunCoke Energy, Inc.

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

March 31, 2011

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,956 $ 700,000

(15,500

(575,000

)

)

(A)

(B)

(C)

$ 120,456

Accounts receivable 65,646 �  65,646
Inventories 116,338 �  116,338
Prepaid firm purchase commitment for coke inventory 17,021 �  17,021
Interest receivable from affiliate 1,808 (1,808) (D) �
Deferred income taxes 552 �  552

Total current assets 212,321 107,692 320,013

Notes receivable from affiliate 289,000 (289,000) (D) �
Investment in Brazilian cokemaking operations 40,976 �  40,976
Properties, plants, and equipment, net 1,236,780 �  1,236,780
Mineral rights, net 54,801 �  54,801
Goodwill 9,388 �  9,388
Deferred charges and other assets 16,844 15,500 (B) 32,344

Total assets $ 1,860,110 $ (165,808) $ 1,694,302

Liabilities and Equity
Advances from affiliate $ 953,034 $ (575,000

(290,808

(87,226

)

)

)

(C)

(D)

(E)

$ �

Accounts payable 137,457 �  137,457
Accrued liabilities 54,280 �  54,280
Current portion of long-term debt �  3,000 (A) 3,000
Taxes payable 10,297 �  10,297

Total current liabilities 1,155,068 (950,034) 205,034

Payable to affiliate 53,498 (53,498) (E) �
Long-term debt �  697,000 (A) 697,000
Accrual for black lung benefits 26,863 �  26,863
Retirement benefit liabilities 43,687 �  43,687
Deferred income taxes 112,749 120,242 (F) 232,991
Asset retirement obligations 13,282 �  13,282
Other deferred credits and liabilities 21,543 �  21,543

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 77

Commitments and contingent liabilities

Total liabilities 1,426,690 (186,290) 1,240,400

Equity
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share (   authorized;   issued and
outstanding) and additional paid in capital

�  398,430

(G)

398,430
Accumulated other comprehensive income �  3,029 (G) 3,029
Net parent investment 380,977 140,724

(120,242

(401,459

)

)

(E)

(F)

(G)

�

Total net parent investment/SunCoke Energy, Inc. stockholders� equity 380,977 20,482 401,459
Noncontrolling interests 52,443 �  52,443

Total equity 433,420 20,482 453,902

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,860,110 $ (165,808) $ 1,694,302

51

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

SunCoke Energy, Inc.

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2010

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues
Sales and other operating revenue $ 1,316,547 $ �  $ 1,316,547
Other income, net 10,046 �  10,046

Total revenues 1,326,593 �  1,326,593

Costs and operating expenses
Cost of products sold and operating expenses 1,036,944 �  1,036,944
Selling, general and administrative expenses 67,232 �  67,232
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 48,157 �  48,157

Total costs and operating expenses 1,152,333 �  1,152,333

Operating income 174,260 �  174,260

Interest income�affiliate 23,687 (23,687) (H) �
Interest income 35 �  35
Interest cost�affiliate (5,435) 5,435 (H) �
Interest cost �  (41,500

(563

(2,200

)

)

)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(44,263)

Capitalized interest 701 6,002 (L) 6,703

Total financing income (expense), net 18,988 (56,513) (37,525)

Income before income tax expense 193,248 (56,513) 136,735
Income tax expense (benefit) 46,942 (19,214) (M) 27,728

Net income 146,306 (37,299) 109,007
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 7,107 �  7,107

Net income attributable to net parent investment/SunCoke Energy, Inc.
stockholders $ 139,199 $ (37,299) $ 101,900

Pro forma net income attributable to SunCoke Energy, Inc. stockholders per share:
Basic
Diluted
Pro forma weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 79

Diluted

52

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

SunCoke Energy, Inc.

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues
Sales and other operating revenue $ 332,967 $ �  $ 332,967
Other income, net 351 �  351

Total revenues 333,318 �  333,318

Costs and operating expenses
Cost of products sold and operating expenses 281,329 �  281,329
Loss on firm purchase commitment 18,544 �  18,544
Selling, general and administrative expenses 16,160 �  16,160
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 13,020 �  13,020

Total costs and operating expenses 329,053 �  329,053

Operating income 4,265 �  4,265

Interest income�affiliate 5,682 (5,682) (H) �
Interest income 35 35
Interest cost�affiliate (1,500) 1,500 (H) �
Interest cost �  (10,375

(141

(550

)

)

)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(11,066)

Capitalized interest 312 3,438 (L) 3,750

Total financing income (expense), net 4,529 (11,810) (7,281)

Income (loss) before income tax expense 8,794 (11,810) (3,016)
Income tax expense (benefit) 3,139 (2,760) (N) 379

Net income (loss) 5,655 (9,050) (3,395)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (6,171) �  (6,171)

Net income attributable to net parent investment/SunCoke Energy, Inc.
stockholders $ 11,826 $ (9,050) $ 2,776

Pro forma net income attributable to SunCoke Energy, Inc. stockholders per
share:
Basic
Diluted

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 81

Pro forma weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic
Diluted

53

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

SunCoke Energy, Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1. Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

(A) Represents the issuance of $700 million aggregate of long-term debt, consisting of   million of senior notes due in   and a